
CITY OF LONG BEACH C-11 
OFFICE OF THE CITY CLERK 

411 WEST OCEAN BOULEVARD • LONG BEACH, CALIFORNIA 90802 • (562) 570-6101 • FAX (562) 570-6789 

December 3, 2019 

HONORABLE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL 
City of Long Beach 
California 

RECOMMENDATION: 

Adopt a Resolution declaring the results of the Special Municipal Election held on Tuesday, 
November 5, 2019. 

DISCUSSION 

Attached is the Resolution prepared by the City Attorney pertaining to the results of the Special 
Municipal Election held on November 5, 2019. A Resolution of the City Council of the City of Long 
Beach declaring the results of the Special Municipal Election held in the City of Long Beach, California, 
on Tuesday, November 5, 2019, for the purpose of electing a candidate for the Office of Member of the 
City Council from the First Councilmanic District; and directing the City Clerk to issue a Certificate of 
Election to the candidate declared to have been elected at the Special Municipal Election. 

TIMING CONSIDERATIONS 

Approval of the recommended action on December 3, 2019Will meet the provisions of 
Elections Code Sections 10262 and 10263. 

This matter was reviewed by Deputy City Attorney Amy Webber on November 13, 2019. 

FISCAL IMPACT 

Adopting the Resolution declaring the results of the First Councilmanic District election will 
have no fiscal impact. 

SUGGESTED ACTION: 

Approve recommendation. 

Respectfully submitted, 

MONIQUE DE LA GARZA 
CITY CLERK 

MD:ab 

Attachments 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 
L-

>- >, g 
12 ~:gu:::'<t 

0:: .._ .c CD 

oil a;~ 
I=<( • 13 >, "E ~ 
<( :t= ro ro i'.:o >o • .!!! ()) 

14 - z ::J <( 
0 sz 0 0 
w o:: ro 
I<( c_c 15 I- 0... ~ g 
LL (/) 0 <I> 
0 w Oro 
w a:! t) 0: 16 
52<(~ § 
LL I -' 

~ 0;: 17 '<t 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

RESOLUTION NO. 

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE 

CITY OF LONG BEACH DECLARING THE RESULTS OF 

THE SPECIAL MUNICIPAL ELECTION HELD IN THE CITY 

OF LONG BEACH, CALIFORNIA, ON TUESDAY, 

NOVEMBER 5, 2019, FOR THE PURPOSE OF ELECTING 

A CANDIDATE FOR THE OFFICE OF MEMBER OF THE 

CITY COUNCIL FROM THE FIRST COUNCILMANIC 

DISTRICT; AND DIRECTING THE CITY CLERK TO ISSUE 

A CERTIFICATE OF ELECTION TO THE CANDIDATE 

DECLARED TO HAVE BEEN ELECTED AT THE SPECIAL 

ELECTION 

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Long Beach did, by Resolution 

No. RES-19-0100, declare a vacancy in the Office of Member of the City Council for the 

First Councilmanic District, and did duly call and provide for the holding of a Special 

Municipal Election on Tuesday, November 5, 2019, for the purpose of electing a 

candidate for the Office of Member of the City Council for the First Councilmanic District; 

and 

WHEREAS, the election was held in the City of Long Beach in the First 

Councilmanic District on that day; and 

WHEREAS, the Los Angeles County Registrar-Recorder/County Clerk duly 

canvassed the returns of the election and has transmitted the results to the City Clerk; 

NOW, THEREFORE, the City Council of the City of Long Beach does 

resolve, determine, order and declare as follows: 

Section 1. That the Special Municipal Election for the purpose of electing 

a candidate as required by law for the Office of Member of the City Council, First 

ARW:bg A19-06445 (11-13-19) 
01091513.doc 

1 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 
>- >. g 

12 ~ 2:! u:: '<t 
0:: L.. ..c <.D 00...,(.0 
~ CJ) "t 

13 I=<( -N 
~ "E 0 

<( :t= t1l 00 
~O>o - .!!1 CJ) 14 - z ::J <( o-oo 
ill~ co 
I<( c_c 15 1-0...IB~ 
u..(J)o<ll 
owOco 
w~t'lo: 16 
~ <( ~ § 
U.. I -l 

~o~ 17 '<t 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

Councilmanic District, was duly held on Tuesday, November 5, 2019, and the votes cast, 

including the absent voter ballots issued in connection with the election which were 

returned at the time and in the form and manner required by law, were all duly and 

regularly canvassed. That the Los Angeles County Registrar-Recorder/County Clerk has 

duly canvassed the returns of the election for a Member of the City Council and filed his 

Certificate of Canvass with the City Council and from that certification and return the City 

Council finds that the total number of votes cast in the district, the total number of votes 

cast in each of the respective election precincts established for the election, the number 

of votes cast for each candidate in each precinct and the total number of votes for each 

candidate are as provided in Exhibit "A" attached to and made a part of this resolution. 

Section 2. That the candidates were nominated as required by law for 

the Office of Member of the City Council from the First District, and the names of the 

persons voted for at the election, were: 

Mariela Salgado 

Ray Morquecho 

Shirley Huling 

Misi T agaloa 

Joe Ganem 

Elliot Gonzales 

Mary Zendejas 

Shelbyrae Black 

Hashim Muhammad (Write-In) 

Section 3. That Mary Zendejas received a plurality of the votes cast for 

all candidates for the Office of Member of the City Council from the First District and in 

accordance with the provision of law governing the election of candidates for this office, 

Mary Zendejas is declared elected to the Office of Member of the City Council from the 

First District for a partial term commencing December 3, 2019 for the remainder of the 

term of office terminating on the third Tuesday of December 2022. The City Clerk is 

ARW:bg A19-06445 (11-13-19) 
01091513.doc 

2 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 
._ 

~ >-~ 12 z 2:!LL"<t a:: '-.c<D 
00...-<0 

:j:j (J) "'f 
13 ~ <( "N 

<(£1ig 
~ () > 0 - .fil (J) 14 - z ::i <( 
Osz o 0 w a:i 
IO:: c -

15 I-<( ro-l} 
[l_ Q) ('I) 

LLU)UQJ 
owOa:i 
w~]jg. 16 
g <( s 0 
LL I _J 

~ () ~ 17 
""" 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

directed to issue to Mary Zendejas a Certificate of Election certifying to the election to this 

office for such term. 

Section 4. This resolution shall take effect immediately upon its adoption 

by the City Council, and the City Clerk shall certify the vote adopting this resolution. 

I hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was adopted by the City 

Council of the City of Long Beach at its meeting of ___________ , 2019, 

by the following vote: 

Ayes: 

Noes: 

Absent: 

ARW:bg A19-06445 (11-13-19) 
01091513.doc 

Councilmembers: 

Councilmembers: 

Councilmembers: 

City Clerk 

3 





-E~CJ4y~ ~ 
SZ6~-Sl6~;'l;;~ ~~ 

of the 'anva1u of the Returns 
I, DEAN C. LOGAN, Registrar-Recorder/County Clerk of the County of 

Los Angeles, of the State of California, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that pursuant to the 

provisions of Section 15300 et seq. of the California Elections Code, I did canvass the 

returns of the votes cast for each elective office and/or measure(s) for 

at the Local and Municipal Elections, held on the 5th day of November, 2019. 

I FURTHER CERTIFY that the Statement of Votes Cast, to which this certificate 

is attached, shows the total number of ballots cast in said jurisdiction, and that the 

whole number of votes cast for each candidate and/or measure(s) in said jurisdiction 

in each of the respective precincts therein, and the totals of the respective columns 

and the totals as shown for each candidate and/or measure(s) are full, true and correct. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my seal this 

15th day of November, 2019. 

DEAN C. L 
Registrar-Recorder/County Clerk 

County of Los Angeles 



~/ 

OFFICIAL ELECTION RETURNS 
LOCAL AND MUNICIPAL ELECTIONS NOVEMBER 5, 2019 

CANVASS OF WRITE-IN VOTES 

CITY OF LONG BEACH 

MEMBER OF THE CITY COUNCIL 

1sT DISTRICT 

HASHIM MUHAMMAD 

CITY OF SAN MARINO 

MEMBER OF THE CITY COUNCIL 

ANDREW KO 

VOTES CAST 
33 

VOTES CAST 

246 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my seal 

this 15th day of November, 2019. 

~:~ 
Registrar-Recorder/County Clerk 

County of Los Angeles 

Pg I or I 



COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES - LOCAL AND MUNICIPAL ELECTIONS 11/05/19 9.1 - PAGE- 15 of 36 

LONG BEACH CITY GEN MUNI 
CNC 1 TERM ENDS 12122 

FINAL OFFICIAL f ,:f? 0 !!/ -{;'? ~ 
STATEMENTOF VOTES CAST .!!/ j/ § Cf """ _ff tf :ft 
BY PRECINCT . :f ff ~ !j" ff & df ff 

i Rf ~ ~ ~ 0 & ,l...'V ~ 
LOCATION REGIST- ! BALLOTS ii! ~ {?; ?3- 0 ~ g:. W 

RATION I CAST ~ Q!' ~ ~ -s> 0' ~ it 
LONG BEACH -3850010A 4130 191 64 18 10 31 7 19 36 3 

VOTE BY MAIL SERIAL 0026 0 384 118 22 5 90 19 15 91 16 
TOTAL 4130 575 182 40 15 121 26 34 127 19 
LONG BEACH- 3850123A 2773 86 19 8 3 20 0 5 25 1 

VOTE BY MAIL SERIAL 0027 0 159 21 17 4 33 6 5 66 4 
TOTAL 2773 245 40 25 7 53 6 10 91 5 
LONG BEACH-3850137A 4268 162 41 14 1 38 2 9 54 0 

VOTE BY MAIL SERIAL 0028 0 441 90 34 14 99 17 15 146 14 
TOTAL 4268 603 131 48 15 137 19 24 200 14 
LONG BEACH - 3850185A 4433 151 36 20 0 27 8 7 37 5 

VOTE BY MAIL SERIAL 0029 0 339 68 25 5 47 18 21 130 11 
TOTAL 4433 490 104 45 5 74 26 28 167 16 
LONG BEACH- 3850202A 5395 244 74 14 3 42 16 17 65 6 

VOTE BY MA!L SERIAL 0030 0 661 164 37 13 86 69 36 208 19 
TOTAL 5395 905 238 51 16 128 85 53 273 25 

I 



COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES· LOCAL AND MUNICIPAL ELECTIONS 11/05119 9.2 -PAGE- 16of 36 

LONG BEACH CITY GEN MUNI 
CNC 1 TERM ENDS 12i22 

FINAL OFFICIAL B ,f' /jJ "" 
ct 

ct ~ ~ ~ .;:f 
STATEMENT OF VOTES CAST & 0: Qj 

~ 
;;J $! !Ji ~ BY PRECINCT & ~ ~ dJ 15' dJ 

REGIST- I BALLOTS 
;:s- ff ¢ :; # .§!! 

/.-. ,:.."Y ;!] 49 .! $ " i:::J ~ 9:-LOCATION ?)- i!f ~ RATION ! CAST ~ ~ ~ ii! ~ 
! "'" ""' "'" 

':) C:) 

PRECINGTTOTAL 20999 834 234 74 17 158 33 57 217 15 
VBMTOTAL 0 1984 461 135 41 355 129 92 641 64 

GROUP TOTAL 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
GRAND TOTAL 20999 2818 695 209 58 513 162 149 858 79 

I 




