

CITY OF LONG BEACH

OFFICE OF THE CITY CLERK

411 WEST OCEAN BOULEVARD • LONG BEACH, CALIFORNIA 90802 • (562) 570-6101 • FAX (562) 570-6789

December 3, 2019

HONORABLE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL City of Long Beach California

RECOMMENDATION:

Adopt a Resolution declaring the results of the Special Municipal Election held on Tuesday, November 5, 2019.

DISCUSSION

Attached is the Resolution prepared by the City Attorney pertaining to the results of the Special Municipal Election held on November 5, 2019. A Resolution of the City Council of the City of Long Beach declaring the results of the Special Municipal Election held in the City of Long Beach, California, on Tuesday, November 5, 2019, for the purpose of electing a candidate for the Office of Member of the City Council from the First Councilmanic District; and directing the City Clerk to issue a Certificate of Election to the candidate declared to have been elected at the Special Municipal Election.

TIMING CONSIDERATIONS

Approval of the recommended action on December 3, 2019 will meet the provisions of Elections Code Sections 10262 and 10263.

This matter was reviewed by Deputy City Attorney Amy Webber on November 13, 2019.

FISCAL IMPACT

Adopting the Resolution declaring the results of the First Councilmanic District election will have no fiscal impact.

SUGGESTED ACTION:

Approve recommendation.

Respectfully submitted,

M. Du Jul

MONIQUE DE LA GARZA CITY CLERK

MD:ab

Attachments

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LONG BEACH DECLARING THE RESULTS OF THE SPECIAL MUNICIPAL ELECTION HELD IN THE CITY OF LONG BEACH, CALIFORNIA, ON TUESDAY. NOVEMBER 5, 2019, FOR THE PURPOSE OF ELECTING A CANDIDATE FOR THE OFFICE OF MEMBER OF THE CITY COUNCIL FROM THE FIRST COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT: AND DIRECTING THE CITY CLERK TO ISSUE A CERTIFICATE OF ELECTION TO THE CANDIDATE DECLARED TO HAVE BEEN ELECTED AT THE SPECIAL ELECTION

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Long Beach did, by Resolution
No. RES-19-0100, declare a vacancy in the Office of Member of the City Council for the
First Councilmanic District, and did duly call and provide for the holding of a Special
Municipal Election on Tuesday, November 5, 2019, for the purpose of electing a
candidate for the Office of Member of the City Council for the First Councilmanic District;
and

WHEREAS, the election was held in the City of Long Beach in the First
Councilmanic District on that day; and

WHEREAS, the Los Angeles County Registrar-Recorder/County Clerk duly
 canvassed the returns of the election and has transmitted the results to the City Clerk;
 NOW, THEREFORE, the City Council of the City of Long Beach does

26 || resolve, determine, order and declare as follows:

Section 1. That the Special Municipal Election for the purpose of electing
a candidate as required by law for the Office of Member of the City Council, First

OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY CHARLES PARKIN, City Attorney 411 West Ocean Boulevard, 9th Floor Long Beach, CA 90802-4664 1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

RESOLUTION NO.

1 Councilmanic District, was duly held on Tuesday, November 5, 2019, and the votes cast. 2 including the absent voter ballots issued in connection with the election which were 3 returned at the time and in the form and manner required by law, were all duly and 4 regularly canvassed. That the Los Angeles County Registrar-Recorder/County Clerk has 5 duly canvassed the returns of the election for a Member of the City Council and filed his 6 Certificate of Canvass with the City Council and from that certification and return the City 7 Council finds that the total number of votes cast in the district, the total number of votes 8 cast in each of the respective election precincts established for the election, the number 9 of votes cast for each candidate in each precinct and the total number of votes for each 10 candidate are as provided in Exhibit "A" attached to and made a part of this resolution.

Section 2. That the candidates were nominated as required by law for 12 the Office of Member of the City Council from the First District, and the names of the persons voted for at the election, were:

Mariela Salgado Ray Morquecho

Shirley Huling Misi Tagaloa Joe Ganem Elliot Gonzales Mary Zendejas Shelbyrae Black Hashim Muhammad (Write-In)

23 Section 3. That Mary Zendejas received a plurality of the votes cast for 24 all candidates for the Office of Member of the City Council from the First District and in 25 accordance with the provision of law governing the election of candidates for this office, 26 Mary Zendejas is declared elected to the Office of Member of the City Council from the 27 First District for a partial term commencing December 3, 2019 for the remainder of the 28 term of office terminating on the third Tuesday of December 2022. The City Clerk is

2

OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY CHARLES PARKIN, City Attorney 411 West Ocean Boulevard, 9th Floor Long Beach, CA 90802-4664

11

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

directed to issue to Mary Zendejas a Certificate of Election certifying to the election to this
 office for such term.

3 Section 4. This resolution shall take effect immediately upon its adoption
4 by the City Council, and the City Clerk shall certify the vote adopting this resolution.

 5
 I hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was adopted by the City

 6
 Council of the City of Long Beach at its meeting of ______, 2019,

7 by the following vote:8 Ayes: Councilmembers:

Noes: Councilmembers:

Absent: Councilmembers:

City Clerk

OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY CHARLES PARKIN, City Attorney 411 West Ocean Boulevard, 9th Floor Long Beach, CA 90802-4664 ARW:bg A19-06445 (11-13-19) 01091513.doc

Exhibit "A"

Los Angeles Country

Registrar-Recorder/Country Clerk

Certificate of the Canvass of the Election Returns

I, DEAN C. LOGAN, Registrar-Recorder/County Clerk of the County of Los Angeles, of the State of California, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that pursuant to the provisions of Section 15300 et seq. of the California Elections Code, I did canvass the returns of the votes cast for each elective office and/or measure(s) for

Long Beach City

at the Local and Municipal Elections, held on the 5th day of November, 2019.

I FURTHER CERTIFY that the Statement of Votes Cast, to which this certificate is attached, shows the total number of ballots cast in said jurisdiction, and that the whole number of votes cast for each candidate and/or measure(s) in said jurisdiction in each of the respective precincts therein, and the totals of the respective columns and the totals as shown for each candidate and/or measure(s) are full, true and correct.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my seal this 15th day of November, 2019.



ancí ca

DEAN C. LOGAN Registrar-Recorder/County Clerk County of Los Angeles

Los Angeles County Registrar-Recorder/County Clerk

Certificate of the Canvass of the Election Returns

OFFICIAL ELECTION RETURNS LOCAL AND MUNICIPAL ELECTIONS - NOVEMBER 5, 2019 CANVASS OF WRITE-IN VOTES

CITY OF LONG BEACH

MEMBER OF THE CITY COUNCIL **1ST DISTRICT** HASHIM MUHAMMAD

VOTES CAST 33

CITY OF SAN MARINO

MEMBER OF THE CITY COUNCIL ANDREW KO

VOTES CAST 246

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my seal this 15th day of November, 2019.



Suncloan

DEAN C. LOGAR **Registrar-Recorder/County Clerk** County of Los Angeles

Pg. 1 of

COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES -	LOCAL AND) MUNICIPAL	ELECTIONS				******			1/05/19			9.1	- PAGE -	15 of 36
				LONG BEAC	RM ENDS 12/	22									
FINAL OFFICIAL STATEMENT OF VOTES CAST BY PRECINCT	-			MARIEA SUGADO	Par Monguecho	Stiftler HUMG	MON	VEW	ELLOT GONZALES	MARY ZENDELAS	SHELBYPAE BLACK	-			
LOCATION		REGIST- RATION	BALLOTS CAST	MARIE	RAFMO	SHIRLE	MISI PACALOA	JOE GANER	ELLON	ANAN,	SHELBY		1	1	1
ONG BEACH - 3850010A VOTE BY MAIL	SERIAL 0026	4130 0	191 384	64 118	18 22	10 5	31 90	7 19	19 15	36 91	3 16				
OTAL ONG BEACH - 3850123A VOTE BY MAIL	SERIAL 0027	4130 2773 0	575 86 159	182 19 21	40 8 17	15 3 4	121 20 33	26 0 6	34 5 5	127 25 66	19 1 4				
DTAL DNG BEACH - 3850137A		2773 4268	245 162	40 41	25 14	7	53 38	6 2	10 9	91 54	5 0				
VOTE BY MAIL OTAL ONG BEACH - 3850185A	SERIAL 0028	0 4268 4433	441 603 151	90 131 36	34 48 20	14 15 0	99 137 27	17 19 8	15 24 7	146 200 37	14 14 5				
VOTÉ BY MAIL DTAL	SERIAL 0029	0 4433	339 490	68 104	25 45	5 5	47 74	18 26	· 21 28	130 167	11 16				
DNG BEACH - 3850202A VOTE BY MAIL DTAL	SERIAL 0030	5395 0 5395	244 661 905	74 164 238	14 37 51	3 13 16	42 86 128	16 69 85	17 36 53	65 208 273	6 19 25	i.			
													:		
											-				

COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES -	LOCAL AND MUNICIPAL ELE	CTIONS			11/05/19	9.2 - PAGE - 16 of 36
FINAL OFFICIAL STATEMENT OF VOTES CAST BY PRECINCT		CNC 1 TER	H CITY GEN MUNI M ENDS 12/22 OHO HOHO HOHO HOHO HOHO HOHO HOHO H	21,04 VEH	ELLOT GONEALES MARY ZENDELALES StELBITALE BLOG	
LOCATION	REGIST- BA RATION C	LOTS	RAVNO,	MISI AGH OA	ELLOT	
PRECINCT TOTAL VBM TOTAL GROUP TOTAL	20999 0 0	834 234 1984 461 0 0	74 17 135 41 0 0	158 33 355 129 0 0	57 217 15 92 641 64	
GRAND TOTAL	20999	2818 695	209 58	513 162		
		-				

•